OPEN-END CONTRACT FOR SECURITY GUARD SERVICES FOR MCS&T

CRFQ 0803 DOT2500000026



Bid Date: November 13, 2024

Prepared for: John Estep

West Virginia Division of Highways Materials Control, Soil and Testing Division 190 Dry Branch Drive

Prepared by:

Bryant Strong, CEO
TRIPLE B SECURITY SERVICES LLC
9647 Lackland Rd
Overland, MO 63114
UEI: FJ72Z3RA9DQ6

CAGE Code: 9KV21

www.triplebsecurity.com

+1 (314) 455-2904

PEGEN

2024 MOY 12 MM 9: 50

WY PURCHASING









Table of Contents

Confidentiality Statement	3
Confidentiality Statement Copyright And Trademarks	
Signature Authority	
Proposal Acceptance Period	4
Cover Letter	4
Cover Letter	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
Company Capability Statement	
Technical proposal	7
Compliance with Scope of Work	7
Reporting Requirements	9
Operations manager Resume	10
Past Experience	12
Completed CRFO Form	
Exhibit A: Pricing Page	18
Compliance Documentation	19
Certificates and insurance	20
Terms and Conditions	



Confidentiality Statement

All information contained within this document is confidential and proprietary to Triple B Security Services LLC. This document has been prepared specifically for the sole use of the recipient. All rights, title, and interest in and to the information are and shall remain the sole and exclusive property of Triple B Security Services LLC. It is not to be used, copied, scanned, distributed, or disclosed in whole or in part, without the written permission of Triple B Security Services LLC. Reproduction by any means without prior written permission of Triple B Security Services LLC is prohibited by law.

Copyright And Trademarks

Triple B Security Services LLC referenced herein is a registered trademark in the United States and/or other countries. The names of other companies, products, and services mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

Signature Authority

The following Triple B Security Services LLC personnel have full signature authority for Triple B Security Services LLC. The below information is provided:

TRIPLE B SECURITY SERVICES LLC
BRYANT STRONG, CEO
9647 Lackland Rd
Overland, MO 63114
UEI: FJ72Z3RA9DQ6

CAGE Code: 9KV21 www.triplebsecurity.com +1 (314) 455-2904



Proposal Acceptance Period

This proposal will remain open for acceptance for a period of 60 calendar days after the proposal due date.

Cover Letter

Triple B Security Services LLC 9647 Lackland Rd Overland, MO 63114 Phone: +1 (314) 455-2904

Email: bryant@triplebsecurity.com

Date: November 23, 2024

West Virginia Division of Highways Materials Control, Soil and Testing Division 190 Dry Branch Drive Charleston, WV 25306

Dear Evaluation Committee,

Triple B Security Services LLC is pleased to submit our proposal in response to CRFQ DOT2500000026 for providing Security Guard Services to the West Virginia Division of Highways (WVDOH) Materials Control, Soil and Testing Division. With a strong commitment to tailored security solutions, advanced training standards, and regulatory compliance, we believe our firm is ideally positioned to meet and exceed the requirements outlined in your Request for Quotation.

Founded in 2020, Triple B Security is a veteran-owned firm dedicated to delivering professional security services across Missouri and surrounding states. Our team consists of highly trained professionals with extensive experience in both military and law enforcement, supported by cutting-edge technology and a



rigorous commitment to safety. Triple B Security offers bespoke security strategies, comprehensive risk assessments, and top-tier personnel training, ensuring that our clients receive unmatched protection.

We fully meet the CRFQ's mandatory requirements, bringing extensive industry experience, highly qualified personnel with rigorous screening and training, and strict adherence to federal and state regulatory standards for security and emergency response.

Our proposal outlines our commitment to fulfilling your staffing requirements within the required response times, whether for regular shifts, special events, or emergencies. In addition, we provide flexible, scalable solutions to accommodate varying security demands, ensuring that the WVDOH receives continuous and reliable service. Our NAICS codes include Security Guards and Patrol Services (561612), Security Systems Services (561621), and related consulting services, attesting to our diverse capabilities in the security sector.

We look forward to the opportunity to work with the WVDOH Materials Control, Soil and Testing Division, and we are confident that Triple B Security Services LLC can offer the highest level of security service. Thank you for considering our proposal. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to reach out at any time.

Sincerely,
Bryant Strong
CEO, Triple B Security Services LLC



CAPABILITY STATEMENT

Triple B Security Services LLC

UEI: FJ72Z3RA9DQ6 | CAGE CODE: 9KV21

ABOUT US

Founded in 2020, Triple B Security Services LLC is a veteran-owned security firm dedicated to providing top-tier protection and consultancy services throughout Missouri and surrounding states. With a mission to support former military and law enforcement personnel in their transition to the private sector, we deliver a unique blend of security expertise backed by real-world experience. Our team, composed of highly trained professionals, is equipped with the best in arms training, investigative techniques, and security practices. At Triple B Security, our core focus is on delivering bespoke security solutions that cater to the individual needs of each client. We specialize in safeguarding people, property, and assets through a combination of cutting-edge technology, thorough risk assessments, and regulatory compliance training. From protecting civilians in high-risk settings to offering consultancy services that bolster company security efforts, we are committed to exceeding our clients' expectations. Our attention to detail, combined with unmatched communication and operational precision, positions us as a leader in the industry, providing peace of mind to clients across the United States.

CORE COMPETENCIES

- Security Services
- Physical Security Systems
- Customizable Security Strategies
- Security Training and Consulting
- Personal and Property Security
- Comprehensive Risk Assessment
- Regulatory Compliance and Training



NAICS CODES

561612: Security Guards and Patrol Services

561621: Security Systems Services (Except Locksmiths)

541690: Other Scientific and Technical Consulting Services

541612: Human Resources Consulting Services

WHY CHOOSE US?

- Personalized Security Solutions: At Triple B Security Services LLC, we understand that every client has unique security needs. Our team conducts thorough assessments to provide customized security plans tailored to your specific requirements, ensuring optimal protection.
- 2. Highly Trained Professionals: Our security personnel are not just employees; they are highly trained professionals who undergo extensive background checks and regular training. This ensures they are equipped with the latest skills and techniques in security and emergency response.
- Cutting-Edge Technology: We leverage the latest technology in surveillance, access control, and alarm systems. Our commitment to using state-of-the-art equipment enhances our ability to monitor and protect your premises effectively.

COMPANY SNAPSHOT

Legal Business Name: Triple B Security Services LLC

Point of Contact: Bryant Strong

UEI: FJ72Z3RA9DQ6 CAGE Code: 9KV21

Socio Economic Status: Minority Owned / Veteran Owned

Email: bryant@triplebsecurity.com Phone Number: +1 (314) 455-2904

Website Link: https://www.triplebsecurity.com/

CERTIFICATES









Technical proposal

Bidder Information

Full Legal Name: Triple B Security Services LLC

Date Established: 2020

Contact Information:

• Email: bryant@triplebsecurity.com

• Telephone: +1 (314) 455-2904

• 24/7 Contact Number: +1 (314) 455-2904

Fax:

• Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN): 88-1672572

Full-Time Employees as of August 1, 2020: 218

• Normal Hours of Operation: 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM, Monday - Friday (Closed on weekends)

Total Years of Experience: 4 years

Compliance with Scope of Work

Triple B Security Services LLC affirms its commitment to meeting all specifications and requirements outlined in the CRFQ for the West Virginia Division of Highways (WVDOH) Materials Control, Soil and Testing Division. Our proposal includes the provision of unarmed security guards, trained in line with WVDOH's standards, to ensure safety, access control, emergency response, and facility monitoring.

General Staffing

Triple B Security will provide qualified and trained security guards to the WVDOH Materials Division Headquarters located at 190 Dry Branch Drive, Charleston, WV. Our staff will handle access control, emergency response, patrol and monitoring services, and reporting of incidents and damages.



Compliance with staffing requests will be confirmed within 48 hours of submission, ensuring continuity and coverage as needed for general, special, or emergency requirements.

Special Staffing

Our team is prepared to respond to special staffing requests within 24 hours, covering unplanned events or additional facility needs beyond regular hours.

Emergency Staffing

We guarantee the provision of additional security coverage within 8 hours of an emergency request, with confirmation provided within 2 hours of the request submission.

Turnover Control

Triple B Security will maintain turnover rates within the specified limits of no more than 25% annually or 30% in any quarter, ensuring service consistency and minimizing disruption.

Qualifications and Training

Our personnel undergo extensive background checks, physical examinations, drug testing, and continuous training to ensure readiness and adherence to WVDOH standards. Each guard assigned to the WVDOH will have met the specified physical, educational, and skill level requirements, and our training modules cover all aspects outlined in the CRFQ, from security responsibilities to emergency practices.

Uniforms and Appearance

Triple B Security will provide and maintain all required uniforms, including name badges and insignia in compliance with West Virginia law, upholding a professional image that represents WVDOH standards.



Confidentiality and Data Security

Our company is committed to maintaining the confidentiality and security of all sensitive data and will sign the WV HIPAA Business Associate Addendum as requested.

Triple B Security Services LLC is fully committed to providing the West Virginia Division of Highways with high-quality, responsive, and reliable security services. Our team's experience, compliance with regulatory standards, and dedication to exceptional service ensure a trusted partnership that supports WVDOH's safety and operational needs.

Reporting Requirements

Our team will comply with all reporting requirements specified in the solicitation, ensuring detailed and timely documentation to support WVDOH's operational needs. Reports include:

- → Incident Reporting: Immediate written and oral reports of any incidents during shifts, with comprehensive detail as required.
- → **Bi-weekly Billing Report**: Submission of billing summaries every two weeks, listing all security hours, skill levels, and total amounts due.
- → Quarterly Personnel Turnover Report: Detailed turnover information submitted on March 10, June 10, September 10, and December 10.
- → Monthly Hours-of-Service Report: Provided by the 10th of each month, detailing hours worked and services provided.
- → Monthly Training Report: Submission of training activities, hours, and completion records for all security personnel.
- → Annual Proof of License Renewal and Insurance: Documentation of compliance submitted by November 10 each year.



Parkersburg, WV | edmonds.butch@gmail.com

OPERATIONS MANAGER

An innovative strategist recognized as an accomplished Operations Professional with 20+ years of wide-ranging experience in overall leadership and day-to-day management. Selected for knowledge and the ability to collaborate across all departments and manage shifting priorities and timelines. Commended throughout career for formulating effective plans, improving ROI, and achieving consistent year-over-year growth. Brings a proactive, business-minded approach to any organization by planning and directing operations. Able to negotiate win/win deals, devise methods to improve business performance, and provide guidance to all departments. Notable success leading a broad range of initiatives and implementing solutions that support overall objectives. Honorably retired Military Veteran.

LEADERSHIP IMPACT

- Trusted operations partner who consistently delivers quantifiable value by leveraging emerging technology and organizational insights to optimize value.
- ② Operations strategist with an entrepreneurial mindset and a contemporary approach to solving diverse problems through innovation, scalability, and reliability.
- A results-driven, decisive leader who is highly skilled at building stakeholder relationships and managing change, developing measurable procedures and counseling/developing individuals and teams.
- In-depth expertise in operational management techniques, security and governance, business continuity, and leading projects through the complexities of varying priorities and agendas.

Operations Management
Communication
Cross-functional Collaboration
Quality Assurance
Strategic Planning & Execution

Career Counseling
Customer Satisfaction
Decision Making
Staff Recruiting
Personnel Management

Safety Protocols
Leadership
Relationship Development
Training & Mentoring
Critical Thinking

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT – United States Army, Colchester, VT

Oct 2019 - Jun 2021

- Trained and supervised employees; reduced operational costs; monitored the department's compliance with operational policies and kept up-to-date with the progress of administrative duties.
- Planning and executing departmental budgets; oversaw inventory needs and undertook office management and administration.
- ► Evaluated the performance of employees; delivered positive and/or negative feedback and addressing any shortcomings.
- Designed and implemented departmental policies, procedures, goals, and objectives.
- Evaluated and reported on department metrics to upper management.
- Created strategies to improve department metrics and performance.
- Improved the work environment and operations of the department and the organization as a whole.
- Developed an organizational inspection program which provided critical data metric analysis to furnish definitive proof of Organizational accomplishment of mandatory performance requirements for the state of VT; Chief of Staff recommended it as a model for all other units to utilize.
- Served as the Brigade representative for the Army Centers of Excellence inspection program.
- Ensured that safe and effective practices were adhered to while providing oversight.

RECRUITING AND RETENTION - United States Army, Berlin, VT

Nov 2016 - Oct 2019

- Achieved a 100% success rate in projections, accessions and ship to training metrics.
- ▶ Maintained a near perfect (53%/47%) diversity percentage in accessions.
- Realized the highest overall aptitude data of all accessions by over 20 points.
- Awarded the Army Achievement Medal and received hand written letter of appreciation from the Assistant Adjutant General for Vermont for extraordinary effort and achievement in recruiting.
- Served as the Army's ambassador within the community; recruited, determined applicant enlistment eligibility and counseled applicants on enlistment programs and options.
- ▶ Analyzed, planned, and executed lead generation activities sufficient to support the annual recruiting mission.
- ▶ Prepared and conducted interviews sufficient to support the annual recruiting mission.

QUALITY ASSURANCE/OPERATIONS/INSTRUCTOR - United States Army, Colchester, VT Jan 2011 - Oct 2016

- Was aggressively recruited by Vermont to leave the National Guard bureau and work as their quality assurance non-commissioned officer-in-charge.
- Led the organization to a first ever, across all Army components, perfect 100% accreditation rating in 2013 and 2016 for complex training organizations.
- Worked as a conduit between senior management and subordinates to effectively communicate goals and ensured expectations were met.
- Focused on day-to-day challenges, i.e., man-power, staffing, scheduling, ongoing training, disciplinary action.

Previous Employment:

Sales Professional, Automotive and Construction Industries



Past Experience

Contract Type: Unarmed Security	
Agency for Whom the Work Was Performe	ed: State Of Missouri DFS Office
Contact Person at the Site: Crystal.labryer@dss.Mo.gov	Telephone: (573) 840-9251
Month/Year Work Began: Nov 2023	Month/Year Work Ended: Oct 2024
Description of Work: TBSS was tasked with	n making sure the state office and its employees were safe

Description of Work: TBSS was tasked with making sure the state office and its employees were safe at all times. TBSS would remove any clients from the site that were hostile or rude towards the staff. The office would conduct patrols and escort employees to their cars.

Contract Type: Unarmed Security Patrols	
Agency for Whom the Work Was Performed	Protos Security
Contact Person at the Site: Glen Snider	Telephone: 203-941-4714
Month/Year Work Began: Aug 2022	Month/Year Work Ended: Feb 2024
1 .	nonitoring the parking lot of Top Golf, this was to ensure yould also patrol the inside and remove anyone that was

causing issues.



Contract Type: Unarmed Security	
Agency for Whom the Work Was Performed: St	tate of Missouri
Contact Person at the Site: Yvette Pointdexter	Telephone: (573) 441-5020
Month/Year Work Began:Feb 24	Month/Year Work Ended: Oct 24

Description of Work: TBSS was tasked with making sure the state office and its employees were safe at all times. TBSS would remove any clients from the site that were hostile or rude towards the staff. The office would conduct patrols and escort employees to their cars.



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Public Safety

Proc Folder:	1540451	1540451		
Doc Description	: Open-End contract for Security Guard Services for MCS&T			
Proc Type:	Central Master Agreeme	ent		
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version	
2024-10-22	2024-11-13 13:30	CRFQ 0803 DOT2500000026	1	

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name: Triple B Security Services LLC

Address: 9647 LacklandRd

Street: LacklandRd

City: Overland

State: Missouri Country: United States Zip: 63114

Principal Contact : Bryant Strong

Vendor Contact Phone: 636-206-0483 Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Estep 304-558-2566

john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X

Vendor

FFIN# 28-1677577

DATE 114-2024

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Oct 22, 2024

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids, on behalf of the West Virginia Division of Highways, Materials Control, Soil and Testing. To establish an open-end master agreement contract to obtain the services of an experienced and qualified security services contractor to recruit, train, and maintain a staff of security guards to provide security service of unarmed guards for the WVDOH Materials Control, Soil and Testing Division located at 190 Dry Branch Drive, Charleston, WV 25306.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAY	S	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
MATERIALS, CONTROL SOILS, & TESTING	•	MATERIALS, CONTROL, SOILS, & TESTING	
190 DRY BRANCH DR		190 DRY BRANCH DR	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Security Guard II	11664.00000	HOUR		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
92121504				

Extended Description:

Security Guard Services for MCS&T 7725011

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	3	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
MATERIALS, CONTROL, SOILS, & TESTING		MATERIALS, CONTROL, SOILS, & TESTING	
190 DRY BRANCH DR		190 DRY BRANCH DR	
CHARLESTON	WV	CHARLESTON WV	
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Security Guard III / Shift Supervisor	2496.00000	HOUR		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
92121504				
1				

Extended Description:

Security Guard Services for MCS&T 7725011

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

LineEventEvent Date1Tech Questions due by 10:00am2024-11-01

Date Printed: Oct 22, 2024 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4
DOT2500000026	Final	Open-End contract for Security Guard Services for MCS&T	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

		Pricing Pa	age	
		RFQ#:		
Kanawha Co	ounty: Materials Division	: 190 Dry Brar	nch Drive, Charle	ston, WV 25306
Line Number	Guard Classification	Estimated Hours*	Hourly Rate	Total Amount
1	Security Guard II	11,664	28.88	\$ 336,856.32
2	Security Guard III/ Shift Supervisor	2496	33.57	\$ 83,790.72
	Grand Total	ī		\$ 420,647.04

*The estimated purchase volume for each item represents the approximate volume of anticipated purchases only. No future use of the Contract or any indivual item is guaranteed or implied.

Vendor Name: Triple B Security Services LLC

Contact Name: Bryant Strong

Phone: 636-206-0483

Fax #: 881672572

Email: bryant@triplebsecurity.com

Years Providing Security Guards: 4 years



Compliance Documentation

1. Private Investigator or Security Guard License

Triple B Security Services LLC holds a valid security guard license, authorizing our firm to provide security services in West Virginia. A copy of this license is attached as part of our compliance documentation.

2. Proof of Legal Status for Employees

All employees assigned to this project are either U.S. citizens or have legal residency status, as verified through proper documentation. We are committed to full compliance with federal and state employment verification standards.

3. Background Check Clearance

All security officers and personnel assigned to this project have undergone comprehensive background checks, ensuring that they meet all eligibility requirements for the state of West Virginia. Certificates and/or statements of clearance are attached.

4. Employee Verification Statement

Triple B Security Services LLC certifies that none of its officers or employees suffer from conditions that would disqualify them from security work, such as habitual drunkenness or narcotics addiction. A signed statement attesting to this verification is included.

5. Compliance Affidavit

Enclosed is an affidavit affirming that Triple B Security Services LLC abides by all applicable West Virginia laws and does not engage in subcontracting with unlicensed personnel for security services.

6. OSHA Compliance Documents

Triple B Security Services LLC is fully compliant with OSHA regulations and local safety policies. Attached are the relevant OSHA compliance documents demonstrating our adherence to occupational safety standards.



CERTIFICATE OF SECURITY GUARD FIRM

I, Mac Warner, Secretary of State of the State of West Virginia, hereby certify that

Bryant Lamont Strong

of

Triple B Security Services LLC 9647 Lackland Rd.
Overland MO 63114

is hereby licensed to conduct the business and engage in the business of Security Guard Firm in the State of West Virginia, under the provisions of and in compliance with Chapter 30, Article 18 of the West Virginia Code. This Certificate shall be in effect and valid from 10/24/2024 to 10/24/2026 unless suspended or revoked thereto, in accordance with the provisions of the West Virginia Code.

This license cannot be transferred

SEMPER STORMAN

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of West Virginia on Thursday, October 24, 2024

Mac Warner

Mac Warner

West Virginia Secretary Of State

F241024025774

Secretary of State Bldg.1, Suite 157-K 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Charleston, WV 25305-0770

F241024025774

Phone: 304-558-6000 866-767-8683 Visit us online: www.wysos.com



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/11/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Kevin McDonough - Managing Broker PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (314) 416-1011 (314) 416-2655 INSURANCE SOURCE INC mac@theinsurancesource.com 4111 TELEGRAPH RD. SUITE 200 ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: Ategrity Specialty Ins Co. 16427 ST LOUIS MO 63129-2755 INSURED INSURER B: TRIPLE B SECURITY SERVICES LLC INSURER C: 9647 LACKLAND AVE INSURER D INSURER E SAINT LOUIS MO 63114 INSURER F: CL2451025850 **REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS

LLIN	LIPE OF BIODISTICE	TIM911	MAAD	LONG: HOMOTIC	(ministration)	/Ministrator		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	_{\$} 1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ex occurrence)	s 100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000
Λ				01CPKP201068160	05/09/2024	05/09/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000
1	GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000
1	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea aucident)	\$
	ANYAUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	AUTOS ONET							5
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
1	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION \$							s
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
1	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABELITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						F.L. FACH ACCIDENT	s
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s
	DESCRIPTION OF OFERWING BOOM							
			1					
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	ORD 1	81, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be a	ttached if more s	pace is required)		
l								

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
West Virginia Secretary of State 1900 Kanawha Blvd		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
East Bldg. 1, Suite 157-K		
Charleston	WV 25305	Esty

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/29/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT PHONE (A/C. No): (417) 520-0820 GLS Insurance Group (A/C, No. Ext): llong@glsinsurance.com 440 N Campbell Ave ADDRESS: INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # MO 65806 Missouri Employers Mutual 10191 Springfield INSURER A: INSURED INSURER 8 Triple B Security LLC INSURER C 9647 Lacklan Rd INSURER D INSURER E Saint Louis MO 63144 INSURER F West Virginia CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSD WVD LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE **POLICY NUMBER** COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Es occurrence S MED EXP (Any one person S PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE S GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER POLICY PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG \$ OTHER COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY S BODILY INJURY (Per person) S ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED **BODILY INJURY (Per accident)** \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE Ś Per accident S UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED RETENTION S WORKERS COMPENSATION PER AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT MEM3016404 02/13/2024 02/13/2025 N/A 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 5 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1.000.000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION		
West Virginia Secretary of State		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
1900 Kanawha Blvd East Bidg 1		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
Ste 157-k		1. hardon		
Charleston	WV 25305	Letter file of		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Bryant Strong
9647 Lackland Rd, Overland, MO 63114 (Address)
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) +1 (314) 455-2904/ 314-455-2909
(email address) bryant@triplebsecurity.com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration. By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the
provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity
entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.
Triple B Security Services LLC
(Company) Ryant Frang Fr
(Signature of Authorized Representative) Bryant Strong / November 5, 2024
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) +1 (314) 455-2904/ 3144-455-2909
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) bryant@triplebsecurity.com

Revised 8/24/2023

(Email Address)